OP \$40.00 4730034

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM710634 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC		02/23/2022	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sperasoft, Inc.		
Street Address:	2033 Gateway Place, Suite 500		
City:	San Jose		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95110		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4730034	SPERASOFT YOUR GAME DEV PARTNER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128767934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127686853

Email: hope.karmo@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: Dentons US LLP c/o Aleksandra Sitnick

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1302

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aleksandra Sitnick
SIGNATURE:	/Aleksandra Sitnick/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Security Interest Release Spearsoft and KS#page1.tif source=Security Interest Release Spearsoft and KS#page2.tif source=Security Interest Release Spearsoft and KS#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900677887 REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0692

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY

RELEASE, dated as of February 23 2022 granted by Barclays Bank PLC, as security agent and security trustee for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Revolving Facility Agreement referred to in the Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 8, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Security Agreement")) (in such capacity together with its successors and permitted assigns (the "Security Agent") in favor of Sperasoft, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Sperasoft") and Keywords Studios US Inc., a Delaware corporation (Keywords Studios US") (collectively "Grantors").

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, Grantors are party to the Security Agreement among the Grantors and the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Security Agent pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Security Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in certain of Grantors' assets, including Sperasoft's U.S. Trademark Registration identified in Schedule A and Keywords Studios US's U.S. Trademark Registrations identified in Schedule B hereto, including all the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Sperasoft recorded security interests in the trademark listed in Schedule A in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on or about October 9, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 6767/0217;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Keywords Studios US (formerly known as VMC Consulting Corporation by Change of Name executed on January 22, 2021 and recorded on or about May 11, 2021 at Reel/Frame No. 7291/0414) recorded security interests in the trademark listed in Schedule B in the USPTO on or about October 9, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 6767/0239;

WHEREAS, Grantors and the Security Agent have entered into a Global Deed of Release, dated as of December 23, 2021 (the "Deed of Release"), pursuant to which Security Agent has agreed to release the security interest with respect to the trademarks identified on Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with such Deed of Release, Grantors have requested, and the Security Agent has agreed to the release of the security interest in the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Security Agent does hereby release and discharge the security interest in the Released Trademarks, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind and at the sole cost and expense of Grantors. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Release shall be deemed a representation or warranty with respect to the Released Trademarks, Grantor's or Security Agent's right, title or interest therein or thereto, or the release granted herein, and none of Grantors or any other third party shall have any recourse against Security Agent in any way in connection with the Released Trademarks or this Release.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0693

Title: CAO

Signature Page Follows

BARCLAYS BANK PLC,

as Security Agent

	Name: Lee Smith
	Title: VP
ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY	· .
ACCELLED AND MOREED TO BE	. •
CDED A COET INC	
SPERASOFT INC.	
By. Giacomo Duranti	
acoeoeppove (499	_
Name: Giacomo Duranti	_
Title: CAO	_
KEYWORDS STUDIOS US INC.	
By: Giacomo Duranti	
Name: Glacomo Duranti	_
	_

TRADEMARK REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0694

TRADEMARK SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE A

	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Class(es)
SPERASOFT	86/137,238	Dec. 06,	4,730,034	May 05, 2015	42
YOUR GAME		Dec. 06, 2013			
DEV PARTNER					

SCHEDULE B

Trademark	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Class(es)
GBTN	86/632,545	May 18, 2015	5,102,860	Dec. 20, 2016	42
GLOBAL BETA TEST NETWORK	86/630,978	May 15, 2015	5,088,574	Nov. 22, 2016	42

TRADEMARK REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0695

RECORDED: 02/25/2022